
INTERVENORS IDAHO POWER COMPANY AND PACIFICORPS’ ANSWER TO 
PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT - 1 
101951976.1 0045301-00042  

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO 

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT, 
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, CENTER 
FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, and 
PRAIRIE HILLS AUDUBON SOCIETY, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

JANICE SCHNEIDER, Assistant Secretary 
of Interior; BUREAU OF LAND 
MANAGEMENT; and U.S. FOREST 
SERVICE, 

Defendants. 

Case No. 1:16-cv-83-BLW 

 
INTERVENORS IDAHO POWER 
COMPANY AND PACIFICORPS’ 
ANSWER TO PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST 
SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT        
(Doc. No.  139) 
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Idaho Power Company and PacifiCorp 

 

Case 1:16-cv-00083-BLW   Document 140   Filed 05/17/19   Page 1 of 4

mailto:kevin.beaton@stoel.com
mailto:beth.ginsberg@stoel.com
mailto:jason.morgan@stoel.com
mailto:andrew.pieper@stoel.com


INTERVENORS IDAHO POWER COMPANY AND PACIFICORPS’ ANSWER TO 
PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT - 2 
101951976.1 0045301-00042  

Defendant-Intervenors Idaho Power Company and PacifiCorp (collectively, the 

“Utilities”) answer Plaintiffs’ First Supplemental Complaint as follows: 

The Utilities moved to intervene in this matter in order to protect their specific interests 

implicated by Plaintiffs’ allegations and claims in the original Complaint (Doc. No. 1) that would 

directly impact the Utilities’ ability to permit, construct and operate the B2H, Gateway West, and 

Gateway South Transmission Line Projects.  (See Doc. No. 28-1 at pp. 2-5; Doc. No. 28-4 at ¶¶ 

247-253.).  The Court granted the Utilities’ motion to intervene.  (Doc. No. 84.)  To the extent 

Plaintiffs’ First Supplemental Complaint further implicates, adds to, or amends any allegations 

concerning the Utilities’ interests in those projects, the Utilities restate and incorporate by 

reference their Answer to Plaintiffs’ original Complaint as if set forth fully herein.  (Doc. No. 28-

4.)    

With respect to all other allegations in Plaintiffs’ First Supplemental Complaint, the 

allegations (1) require no response from the Utilities as they contain legal conclusions or do not 

concern the Utilities or their interests; (2) reference documents that speak for themselves, are the 

best evidence of their contents, and which require no response from the Utilities; and (3) the 

Utilities lack sufficient knowledge or information to admit or deny the allegations and thus deny 

them. 

The Utilities further restate and incorporate by reference the affirmative defenses in their 

Answer to Plaintiffs’ original Complaint as if set forth fully herein.  (Doc. No. 28-4.) 

DATED:  May 17, 2019. 

 

STOEL RIVES LLP 

/s/ Beth S. Ginsberg  
Kevin J. Beaton, ISB No. 3080 
Beth S. Ginsberg (Pro Hac Vice) 
Jason T. Morgan (Pro Hac Vice) 
Andrew J. Pieper (Pro Hac Vice) 
Attorneys for Applicant-Intervenors 
Idaho Power Company and PacifiCorp 

Case 1:16-cv-00083-BLW   Document 140   Filed 05/17/19   Page 2 of 4



INTERVENORS IDAHO POWER COMPANY AND PACIFICORPS’ ANSWER TO 
PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT - 3 
101951976.1 0045301-00042  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on 17th day of May 2019, I filed the foregoing electronically 

through the CM/ECF system, which caused the following parties or counsel to be served by 

electronic means, as more fully reflected on the Notice of Electronic Filing: 

Laurence J Lucas  
llucas@advocateswest.org  
Todd C Tucci  
ttucci@advocateswest.org  
Sarah Stellberg 
sstellberg@advocateswest.org  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 Luther L Hajek  
luke.hajek@usdoj.gov 
Christine Gealy England  
christine.england@usdoj.gov 
Barclay T. Samford 
Clay.Samford@usdoj.gov, 
Attorneys for Defendants 

Bret A Sumner  
bsumner@bwenergylaw.com 
Malinda Morain  
mmorain@bwenergylaw.com  
Paul A. Turcke 
pat@msbtlaw.com  
Cherese De'Dominiq McLain 
cdm@msbtlaw.com  
Attorney for Western Energy Alliance 

 Beth S. Ginsberg  
bsginsberg@stoel.com 
Kevin J Beaton  
kjbeaton@stoel.com 
Andrew J. Pieper 
andrew.pieper@stoel.com  
Jason T. Morgan  
jason.morgan@stoel.com  
Attorneys for Idaho Power Company And PacifiCorp 

Erik Edward Petersen  
erik.petersen@wyo.gov  
James Kaste  
james.kaste@wyo.gov  
Paul A Turcke  
pat@msbtlaw.com  
Attorneys for State of Wyoming 
 

 Christopher Michael Bromley  
cbromley@mchughbromley.com  
Candice M McHugh  
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com  
Caroline Lobdell 
clobdell@wrlegal.org  
Attorneys for National Cattlemen’s Beef Association 
and Public Lands Council 

Laurence Michael Bogert 
mbogert@parsonsbehle.com  
Robert H Hughes 
rhughes@parsonsbehle.com  
William Gerry Myers , III 
wmyers@hollandhart.com 
Attorneys for the Governor of Utah and  
State of Utah School and Institutional 
Trust Lands Administration 
 

 David C McDonald  
dmcdonald@mountainstateslegal.com  
John L Runft  
JRunft@runftsteele.com  
Attorneys for Wyoming Stock Growers Association 
and Petroleum Association of Wyoming 
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Steven W Strack 
steve.strack@ag.idaho.gov   
Brian C Wonderlich 
brian.wonderlich@gov.idaho.gov   
Samuel J Eaton 
sam.eaton@gov.idaho.gov 
Attorneys for State of Idaho, and Brad 
Little 
  

 Erika Eaton Malmen 
emalmen@perkinscoie.com  
Attorneys for Idaho State Legislature 

/s/ Beth S. Ginsberg     
Beth S. Ginsberg 
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